



GAHC010156052022



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/2300/2022**

SMT. DIPALI DEVI  
W/O SRI BUDHESWAR NATH, VILL. and P.O. JAMUGURI, P.S. JAJARI, DIST.  
NAGAON, ASSAM.

VERSUS

MD. HASINUR HUSSAIN and ANR  
S/O LATE RAKAM ALI, WARD NO. 7, TENGABARI, MANGALDOI TOWN, P.O.  
AND P.S. MANGALDOI, DIST. DARRANG, ASSAM, PIN NO. 784145. OWNER  
OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01/F-1179

2:THE BRANCH MANAGER

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
MANGALDOI BRANCH  
MANGALDOI  
DIST. DARRANG  
ASSAM INSURER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01-F-117

**Advocate for the Petitioner : MRS M D CHOWDHURY**

**Advocate for the Respondent :**

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/2301/2022

SMT. DIPALI DEVI  
W/O SRI BUDHESWAR NATH  
VILL. AND P.O. JAMUGURI



P.S. JAJARI  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

MD. HASINUR HUSSAIN AND ANR  
S/O LATE RAKAM ALI  
WARD NO. 7  
TENGABARI  
MANGALDOI TOWN  
P.O. AND P.S. MANGALDOI  
DIST. DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN NO. 784145. OWNER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01/F-1179

2:THE BRANCH MANAGER

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
MANGALDOI BRANCH  
MANGALDOI  
DIST. DARRANG  
ASSAM INSURER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01-F-1179

-----

Advocate for : MRS M D CHOWDHURY  
Advocate for : appearing for MD. HASINUR HUSSAIN AND ANR

Linked Case : MACApp./235/2021

SMT. DIPALI DEVI  
W/O SRI BUDHESWAR NATH  
VILL. and P.O. JAMUGURI  
P.S. JAJARI  
DIST. NAGAON  
ASSAM.

VERSUS

MD. HASINUR HUSSAIN and ANR  
S/O LT. RAKAM ALI  
WARD NO. 7  
TENGABARI  
MANGALDOI TOWN  
P.O. and P.S. MANGALDOI



DIST. DARRANG  
ASSAM  
PIN NO. 784145 OWNER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01/F-1179

2:THE BRANCH MANAGER

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE CO. LTD.  
MANGALDOI BRANCH  
MANGALDOI  
DIST. DARRANG  
ASSAM INSURER OF THE VEHICLE NO. AS-01-F-1179

-----  
Advocate for : MRS. M D CHOUDHURY  
Advocate for : appearing for MD. HASINUR HUSSAIN and ANR

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR JUSTICE SONGKHUPCHUNG SERTO**

**ORDER**

**Date : 15.02.2023**

Office note shows that respondent No. 1 has received the notice, but, in the case of respondent No. 2, nothing has returned from the post office.

Ms. M. D. Chowdhury, learned counsel appears on behalf of the applicant.

Let fresh steps be taken for sending notice to respondent No. 2 through registered post with AD card attached. The applicant may also take step through dasti service.

List the matter again after two weeks.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**